
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, Dew, Douglas, 

K Myers, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 April 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 30 April 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 11 to Agenda Item 6 (Castle Gateway Masterplan) on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 15 March 2018. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline 
[...]
a pack.  
Should any Executive Member require a printed copy of Annex 7, 
they are requested to contact the Project Co-ordinator, via 
Democratic Services. 
 

7. Allerton Waste Recovery Park   (Pages 159 - 168) 
 The Corporate Director of Economy and Place to present a report 

which provides an update on the progress of the Allerton Waste 
Recovery Park project, particularly towards strengthening the 
partnership between City of York Council and North Yorkshire 
County Council.  
 

8. Animal Welfare Licensing Policy   (Pages 169 - 266) 
 The Assistant Director, Planning and Public Protection, to 

present a report which invites Executive formally to adopt a new 
Licensing Policy relating to animal welfare licensing, as approved 
by the Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 6 
March 2018. 
 

9. A Further Phase of the Older Persons’ 
Accommodation Programme:  deciding 
the future of Morrell House Older 
Persons’ Home   

(Pages 267 - 314) 

 The Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care to 
present a report which presents the results of consultation on the 
option to close Morrell House Older Persons’ Home, with 
residents moving to other accommodation, and asks Executive to 
decide whether or not to close the Home. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

10. Developing a Centre of Excellence for 
Disabled Children and their families in 
York   

(Pages 315 - 340) 

 The Corporate Director, Children, Education and Communities to 
present a report which sets out a revised recommendation in 
relation to the capital budget for developing the Centre of 
Excellence for Disabled Children, following a further review of the 
financial business case for the Centre since the previous report 
to Executive in January. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 15 March 2018 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Dew, K Myers, Runciman and Waller 

Apologies Councillor Douglas 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
Chair's Comments 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting those Members who had 
recently been appointed or re-appointed to the Executive. 
 

133. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Waller declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 11 (Education, Children & Young People’s Capital 
Programme: Proposed School Maintenance Schemes and 
Basic Need Programme 2018/19), as governor of Westfield 
Primary School, which was included in the recommendations to 
receive capital investment. He left the room during consideration 
of this item and took no part in the debate or decisions thereon. 
 

134. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meetings held on 

25 January 2018 and 8 February 2018 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
135. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and one request to speak as a Ward Member. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Written representations were circulated from Catherine Dalby, 
who had registered to speak on Agenda Item 7 (Adopting the 
Ethical Care Charter) but was unable to attend.  She recounted 
her personal experience of the adult social care sector in caring 
for her father and urged Members to adopt all three sections of 
the Charter. 
 
Andrea Dudding spoke on Agenda Item 7 as a representative of 
UNISON, supporting the Ethical Care Charter and expressing 
her views on the negative impact of zero hours contracts and 
the equalities implications of not adopting the Charter.  
 
James Pitt, of the York Central Action Group, spoke on Agenda 
Item 13 (York Central – York Central Access Conversion).  He 
expressed concern about the proposal to sell council-owned 
land at this stage, on the basis that the value of the land could 
increase, and having a land interest might increase the 
Council’s influence in the partnership.  
 
Cllr Kallum Taylor spoke on Agenda Item 13, as the member for 
Holgate ward.  He highlighted concerns raised at the York 
Central Community Forum about the sale of the land and sought 
assurance that it would not have an adverse effect on residents. 
 

136. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings, at the 
time the agenda had been published. 
 

137. Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Transparency 
Statement  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing & Community Safety, presented 
a report which invited Members to consider and approve the 
content of the council’s Modern Slavery Act Transparency 
Statement. 
 
Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 requ
[...]
pprove the preferred masterplan for the Castle Gateway 

 
Reason: To provide a spatial framework and development uses for 
the Castle Gateway that reflects the outcome of the detailed 
masterplanning work and stakeholder and public consultation  
 
 

2) Agree to prepare and submit detailed planning applications for work  
package 1 and 2 as identified in this report 
 
Reason: To allow the next stage of work to implement the masterplan  
 
 

3) Approve the preparation of the detail design of the St George’s Field 
Multi-Storey Car Park alongside the planning application process 

 
Reason: To allow construction of the multi-storey car park to 
commence as soon as planning permission is achieved in order to 
enable the delivery of future phases 

 
 

4) Approve the procurement of a construction contractor for the St 
George’s Field Multi-Storey Car Park alongside the planning 
application process 

 
Reason: To have a contractor in place to commence construction of 
the multi-storey car park as soon as planning permission and detailed 
design is in place 
 
 

5) Submit a business case to West Yorkshire Transport Fund for the 
funding required for work package 1 highway improvements, and any 
other appropriate highway improvement elements of the masterplan       

 
Reason: To secure external funding to deliver the proposed highway 
interventions identified in the masterplan  
 
 

Page 22



 

6) Grant a lease to the Arts Barge for a mooring to implement their 
planning permission in Tower Gardens  

 
Reason: To enable the Arts Barge to implement the planning 
permission they received in February 2017 
 
 

7) Grant a maximum 24 month lease of Castle Mills to York 10 Limited 
for use as a site compound during the refurbishment of Ryedale 
House in exchange for their demolishing the vacant buildings on site 

 
Reason: To clear the Castle Mills site at no cost to the council 
 
 

8) Recommend to full council to allocate a capital budget of £2.4m to 
implement 
[...]


 
Executive 
 

26 April 2018 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment 

 
Allerton Waste Recovery Park 
 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this paper is to update the Executive on the progress of 

the Allerton Waste Recovery Park (AWRP) project. This is a 25 year 
project in Partnership with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) with 
the objective of delivering a sustainable alternative to landfill for the 
treatment of residual waste. A key element is updating the Executive on 
progress towards the strengthening of the partnership between City of 
York Council (CYC) and NYCC. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive is asked to:  
 
1) Review and note progress on the Allerton Waste Recovery Park 

project 
2) Review and note progress on strengthening working arrangements 

with North Yorkshire County Council on the management of residual 
waste disposal. 
 
 

Background 
 
3. As a Unitary Authority, CYC has duties around the collection (Waste 

Collection Authority) and disposal (Waste Disposal Authority) of municipal 
waste as set out in the Environmental Protection Act 1990. In terms of 
North Yorkshire, the Districts and Boroughs act as the Waste collection 
authorities and NYCC acts as the Waste Disposal authority. 
 

4. It is in the interests of the local area, both financially (landfill cost, landfill 
tax and haulage) and in terms of the environment, to ensure that as much 

Page 159 Agenda Item 7



 

waste as possible is diverted from landfill and in York there is a history of 
successful campaigns and projects when it comes to waste prevention 
and reuse. CYC, as a collection authority, also provide kerbside recycling 
(including commissioning a City centre service to an environmentally 
focused community charity, St. Nicks), garden waste collection services 
and recycling facilities at the Hazel Court and Towthorpe Household 
Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC). There are also a number of bring 
ban
[...]
officer decision in consultation with the Executive 
Members for Culture, Leisure and Tourism and Housing and 
Safety Neighbourhoods.   

 
 Prior to their approval of the proposed Licensing Policy the GLR 

Committee took into consideration the responses received to the 
public consultation.   

 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to implement a robust 

Licensing Policy and conditions relating to animal welfare 
licensing.  

 
Background 
 
3. The Council issues licences for the following activities relating to 

the welfare of animals: 

 Animal boarding establishment licences 

Page 169 Agenda Item 8



 Dangerous wild animal licences 

 Dog breeding establishment licences 

 Horse riding establishment licences 

 Pet shop licences 

 Zoo licences  
   
4. The exhibit and training of any performing animal must be 

registered with the Council.   
 
5. These licences are regulated by the Council in accordance with 

the following Acts: 

 Animal Boarding Establishment Act 1963  

 Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976  

 Breeding Dogs Act 1973 and 1991  

 Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999  

 Riding Establishment Act 1964 and 1970   

 Pet Animals Act 1951 and Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) 
Act 1983 

 Zoo Licensing Act 1981  

 Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 
 
6. The Council must also take the Animal Welfare Act 2006 into 

consideration, as this is the primary piece of legislation controlling 
the welfare of animals in England and Wales and established set 
welfare standards that must be maintained by all people who are 
responsible for an animal.    

 
7. Unlike other licensing regimes, there is no statutory requirement 

for local authorities to set policies in relation to animal welfare 
licensing.  The Council do, however, consider it best practice to do 
so as the benefits bring transparency, accountability, certainty, 
consistency and the promotion of good standards in licensing.  
Policies are an integral part of the decision-m
[...]
ntrols that are not within 
the present legislation or port of the Council’s as Licensing 
Authority to require.  Other referenced the prospective regulations, 
and have been reassured that the policy would be updated to 
reflect any changes when the Regulations to effect.  The 
responses can be found at Annex 3.   

 
Options 
 

Page 171



15. Option 1 –  approve and adopt the Licensing Policy (incorporating 
standard conditions) at Annex 1 to this report, and that any 
amendments made to the Licensing Policy following the 
introduction of new regulations are delegated to an officer decision 
in consultation with the Executive Members for Culture, Leisure 
and Tourism and Housing and Safety Neighbourhoods. Prior to 
their approval of the Licensing Policy GLR Committee took into 
consideration the responses received to the public consultation.   

 
16. Option 2 –  make further minor amendments and editing changes  

to the revised Licensing Policy at Annex 1 to this report which do 
not alter the substance of the document prior to approval and 
adoption. That any amendments made to the Licensing Policy 
following the introduction of new regulations are delegated to an 
officer decision in consultation with the Executive Members for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism and Housing and Safety 
Neighbourhoods.   

 
Analysis 
 
17. The Council currently licences the following animal welfare 

establishments: 

 Animal Boarding – 8  

 Animal Boarding (home boarding) – 26 

 Dangerous Wild Animals – 1 

 Dog Breeding – 1  

 Pet Shops – 8 

 Riding Establishments – 4 

 Zoo – 1 
 
18. The Council also registers 8 people to have performing animals.    
 
19. Prior to the grant of a licence all establishments are inspected by 

an authorised officer of the Council and if it is a legal requirement, 
or deemed appropriate by the authorised officer, by a veterinary 
surgeon instructed by the Council.   
 

20. Once a licence is granted subsequent inspections are carried out 
in 
[...]
ternative accommodation, and asks for Members to 
make a decision about whether to close Morrell House. 

 

   
Recommendations 

1. The Executive will be asked to: 

a) Receive the outcome of the consultation undertaken with residents, 
family, carers and staff of Morrell House to explore the option to 
close the home with current residents moving to alternative 
accommodation. 

b) Make a decision about whether to close Morrell House residential 
care home and, if a decision is made to close it, require that 
residents’ moves to their new homes are carefully planned and 
managed in line with the Moving Homes Safely protocol. 

c) If a decision is made to close Morrell House, note that potential 
alternative uses of the Morrell House site will be examined in 
accordance with the Corporate Asset Strategy. 

Background 

2. York’s older population is growing rapidly with the number of 75+ 
residents expected to increase by 50% by 2030 (up from 17,000 to 
26,000).  York does not currently have sufficient accommodation with 
care to cater for this rising population. Further, current supply is no 
longer fit for purpose, particularly Council run Older Persons’ Homes 

Page 267 Agenda Item 9



(OPHs) which are outdated and lack modern facilities; for example, just 
8 of the 29 bedrooms at Morrell House have en-suite facilities. 

3. On 30 July 2015, the Council’s Executive agreed detailed plans for 
Older People’s Accommodation in the city. These plans seek to address 
the needs of York’s ageing population, replacing the council’s seven 
out-dated Older People’s Homes with more modern accommodation. 

4. One of the key aims of the plan is to maximise use of York’s existing 
Sheltered Housing stock, converting some to Extra Care Housing and 
therefore making it more accessible for people with higher care needs 
by increasing the care and support available. We have re-named the 
Extra Care schemes the “Independent Living Service” (ILS).  This will 
include increasing ove
[...]
 Council in 
relation to the capital budget. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. That the Executive:  
 

a. Agree the revised financial business case for the development of a 
Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children and their families in York. 

 

b. Recommend to Council the approval for  a capital budget of £4.274m 
to support the development of a Centre of Excellence for Disabled 
Children and their families. This is being financed by the sale of The 
Glen (net capital receipt £500,000, after deducting assumed Windsor 
House receipt) and £3.774m prudential borrowing. The costs of this 

Page 315 Agenda Item 10



 

borrowing will be met from the existing budget provision for the 
service. 
 

Background 
 

3. The report on Developing a Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children 
and their families in York which was presented at the City of York 
Council Executive on 25th January is contained (without annexes) in 
Annex B and provides background information required for this report.  

 
4. As a point of clarification, where there is reference in the report (capital 

and revenue) to ‘The Glen’ this relates to The Glen Short Breaks 
provision, not The Glen House, which is Registered Children’s Home.  

 

5. The projected timescale for delivery and opening of the Centre of 
Excellence for Disabled Children and their families is spring 2020.   

 
Options and analysis  
 

6. The options for financing the capital budget have been given further 
consideration and subsequent detail and clarity is now contained in the 
business case contained in Annex A, and the implications summarised 
below. 

 
Implications 
 
Financial  

 
7. If the ‘Do Nothing’ option is agreed, there will be a capital cost of £3.058m 

to renovate and develop existing provision to the required specification.  In 
addition it would be unlikely that the Glen revenue budget saving of 
£150,000 pa (£75,000 in both 2017/18 and 2018/19) could be delivered. 

 

8. The recommended new build option requir

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Executive

Date

26 April 2018

Present

Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre,
Dew, Douglas, K Myers, Runciman and
Waller

In Attendance

Councillors D’Agorne and S Barnes

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
151.

Declarations of Interest
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might
have in respect of business on the agenda. No interests were
declared.

152.

Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting should any discussion arise on Annex 11 to
Agenda Item 6 (Castle Gateway Masterplan), on the
grounds that it contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).
This information is classed as exempt under
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation)
Order 2006).

153.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Executive meeting, held
on 15 March 2018, be approved and signed by the
Chair as a correct record.

154.

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme,
all on Agenda Item 6 (Castle Gateway Masterplan).
Jamie Wood spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign. He
welcomed the improvements the plan would bring, while
suggesting modifications to improve safety for cyclists, avoid the
difficulties of the Blue Bridge and provide more cycle parking.
Philip Crowe thanked those involved for bringing the plan
forward but expressed concern about the impact of the
proposals on New Walk and urged that alternative suggestions
for this historic area be considered before the planning stage.
Reyahn King spoke as Chief Executive of York Museums Trust.
She expressed approval for the masterplan and its aspirations,
which would be supported by the transformational project now
under way for the Castle Museum.

155.

Forward Plan
Members received and noted details of the items that were on
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the
time the agenda was published.

156.

Castle Gateway Masterplan
[See also under Part B Minutes]
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Asset
Manangement presented a report which sought Executive
approval of the preferred masterplan for the regeneration of the
Castle Gateway area, and proposed a series of actions to
deliver it.
The masterplan had been produced by BDP, the consultants
appointed following Executive approval of a high level vision for
Castle Gateway in January 2017. It had been developed
through a three-stage process, involving comprehensive
engagement with the public and key stakeholders at every
stage, via My Castle Gateway (a partnership with My Future
York) and the Castle Gateway Advisory Group. The report
outlined details of the masterplan, the financial analysis of its

viability undertaken by Deloitte, and the plan to break down its
delivery into four work packages, as detailed in paragraphs 64
to 71 and in Annex 9.
During their debate, Members welcomed the proposals and the
open and inclusive approach taken to the consultation process.
On behalf of the Executive, the Chair thanked the Officers and
My Future York for bringing the project to this stage and it was
Resolved: (i)
That the preferred masterplan for the Castle
Gateway be approved.
Reason:

To provide a spatial framework and development
uses for the Castle Gateway that reflect the outcome
of the detailed masterplanning work and stakeholder
and public consultation.
(ii) That approval be given to prepare and submit
detailed planning applications for work packages 1
and 2, as identified in the report.

Reason:

To enable the next stage of work to implement the
masterplan to go forward.
(iii) That approval be given to prepare the detail
design of the St George’s Field multi-storey car park
alongside the planning application process.

Reason:

To allow construction of the car park to commence
as soon as planning permission is achieved, in order
to enable the delivery of future phases.
(iv) That approval be given to procure a
construction contractor for the St George’s Field
multi-storey car park alongside the planning
application process.

Reason:

To have a contractor in place to commence
construction of the car park as soon as planning
permission and a detailed design are in place.
(v) That a business case be submitted to West
Yorkshire Transport Fund for the funding required
for work package 1, highway improvements, and any

other appropriate highway improvement elements of
the masterplan.
Reason:

To secure external funding to deliver the proposed
highway interventions identified in the masterplan.
(vi) That a lease be granted to the Arts Barge for a
mooring to implement their planning permission in
Tower Gardens.

Reason:

To enable the Arts Barge to implement the planning
permission they received in February 2017.
(vii) That a maximum 24 month lease of Castle
Mills be granted to York 10 Limited for use as a site
compound during the refurbishment of Ryedale
House, in exchange for their demolishing the vacant
buildings on the site.

Reason:

157.

To clear the Castle Mills site at no cost to the
council.

Allerton Waste Recovery Park
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place presented a
report which provided an update on the progress of the Allerton
Waste Recovery Park (AWRP) project, particularly towards
strengthening the partnership between City of York Council
(CYC) and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC).
In September 2014, on presentation of the final cost of the
facility at Allerton, CYC had agreed to progress the Joint Waste
Management Agreement (JWMA) entered into with NYCC in
2010, supporting NYCC in contracting with AmeyCespa for the
provision of a 25 year waste management service, at an
estimated total cost to CYC of £153m. The commissioning
phase of the project was now complete and full service had
begun on 1 March 2018.
Work was ongoing to develop further collaboration in the
management of waste disposal services, including AWRP and
services provided by other third party contractors. It was likely
this would result in a joint role responsible for waste disposal
across CYC and NYCC, similar to the shared Health and Safety

service. A further report would be brought to Executive in the
summer with detailed proposals for these joint arrangements.
Members welcomed the progress made with the JWMA,
recognising that York could not run this project alone. Officers
confirmed that the new facility was intended as a replacement
for landfill, and work to minimise the ‘co-mingling’ of recycling
would continue.
Resolved: (i)
That progress on the Allerton Waste Recovery
Park be noted.
(ii) That progress on strengthening working
arrangements with North Yorkshire County Council
on the management of residual waste disposal be
noted.
Reason:

158.

To acknowledge and support the work being done to
deliver a long term, sustainable alternative to landfill
for the treatment of residual waste.

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place presented a
report which invited Executive formally to adopt a new Licensing
Policy relating to animal welfare licensing, as approved by the
Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 6 March
2018.
There was no statutory requirement for local authorities to set
policies in relation to animal welfare licensing, but it was
considered good practice to do so. The proposed policy was
attached as Annex 1 to the report, with a list of consultees and
their responses at Annexes 2 and 3. The policy would need to
be amended in line with new government regulations on animal
welfare licensing. It had recently been announced that these
would come into effect on 1 October 2018.
Members were invited to adopt the proposed policy (Option 1)
or make further minor amendments before its adoption (Option
2).
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and a new Licensing
Policy relating to animal welfare licensing
(incorporating standard conditions) be adopted, and

that any amendments made to the Licensing Policy
following the introduction of new regulations be
delegated to an Officer decision in consultation with
the Executive Members for Culture, Leisure &
Tourism and Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods.
Reason:

159.

To allow the council to implement a robust Licensing
Policy and conditions relating to animal welfare
licensing.

A Further Phase of the Older Persons’ Accommodation
Programme: deciding the future of Morrell House Older
Persons’ Home
The Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care
presented a report which set out the results of consultation on
the option to close Morrell House Older Persons’ Home, with
residents moving to other accommodation, and sought a
decision on whether or not to close the Home.
Following the Executive’s decision, on 28 September, to
approve consultation on the closure, this had progressed in line
with the process described in paragraphs 14 to 17 of the report,
concluding on 10 April 2018. Overall, the response had been
neutral, with residents and relatives engaging positively with the
process. Responses to issues raised during consultation were
detailed in paragraphs 28 to 39. In the event of closure, the
remaining 11 residents would be moved in accordance with the
Moving Homes Safety Protocol and staff would be supported in
identifying appropriate redeployment and voluntary redundancy
opportunities.
Members expressed broad approval of the approach being
taken to consultation and to the previous closures of homes that
did not meet modern standards, as part of the Older Persons’
Accommodation Programme.
Resolved: (i)
That the outcome of the consultation
undertaken with residents, family, carers and staff of
Morrell House to explore the option to close the
home, with current residents moving to alternative
accommodation, be received and noted.
(ii) That approval be given to close Morrell House
residential care home, with the requirement that

residents’ moves to their new homes are carefully
planned and managed in line with the Moving
Homes Safely protocol.
(iii) That it be noted that potential alternative uses
of the Morrell House site will be examined in
accordance with the Corporate Asset Strategy, with
the site to be prioritised for the delivery of affordable
/ social housing via future reports on the programme
for the council’s housing delivery programme.
Reason:

160.

In accordance with the aim of the Older Persons’
Accommodation Programme to address the needs
of York’s ageing population by delivering improved
care homes for the current and future generations,
and taking into account the results of the
consultation on the closure of Morrell House.

Developing a Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children
and their families in York
[See also under Part B Minutes]
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities
presented a report which set out a revised recommendation in
relation to the capital budget for developing the Centre of
Excellence for Disabled Children.
Since the previous report to Executive, on 25 January 2018, a
further review had found that the level of capital receipts that
could be generated to support the capital budget for the centre
had reduced by £350k. Consequently, the amount of council
borrowing required had increased by £350k. Members were
therefore asked to approve the revised business case and
recommend the amended capital budget to Council.
Members re-iterated their support for this project and
Resolved: (i)
That the revised financial business case for
the development of a Centre of Excellence for
Disabled Children and their families in York be
approved.
Reason:

In line with the results of the review of the level of
capital receipts that can be generated.

(ii) That Officers prepare a comprehensive
timetable for all developments and demolition within
the projects covered by Windsor House / Centre of
Excellence, Lincoln Court and Newbury Avenue
Garages / Bungalows.
Reason:

To ensure that there is co-ordination of the major
traffic movements associated with each project.

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL
161.

Castle Gateway Masterplan
[See also under Part A Minutes]
The Assistant Director of Regeneration and Asset
Manangement presented a report which sought Executive
approval of the preferred masterplan for the regeneration of the
Castle Gateway area, and proposed a series of actions to
deliver it.
The masterplan had been produced by BDP, the consultants
appointed following Executive approval of a high level vision for
Castle Gateway in January 2017. It had been developed
through a three-stage process, involving comprehensive
engagement with the public and key stakeholders at every
stage, via My Castle Gateway (a partnership with My Future
York) and the Castle Gateway Advisory Group. The report
outlined details of the masterplan, the financial analysis of its
viability undertaken by Deloitte, and the plan to break down its
delivery into four work packages, as detailed in paragraphs 64
to 71 and in Annex 9.
During their debate, Members welcomed the proposals and the
open and inclusive approach taken to the consultation process.
On behalf of the Executive, the Chair thanked the Officers and
My Future York for bringing the project to this stage and it was
Recommended: That Council allocate a capital budget of
£2.4m to implement the recommendations in
the report, noting that this will have an impact
of £140k on the revenue budget in 2019/20.

Reason:

162.

To create the budget to deliver the next step in
implementing the Castle Gateway masterplan.

Developing a Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children
and their families in York
[See also under Part A Minutes]
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities
presented a report which set out a revised recommendation in
relation to the capital budget for developing the Centre of
Excellence for Disabled Children.
Since the previous report to Executive, on 25 January 2018, a
further review had found that the level of capital receipts that
could be generated to support the capital budget for the centre
had reduced by £350k. Consequently, the amount of council
borrowing required had increased by £350k. Members were
therefore asked to approve the revised business case and
recommend the amended capital budget to Council.
Members re-iterated their support for this project and
Recommended: That Council approve a capital budget of
£4.274m to support the development of a
Centre of Excellence for Disabled Children
and their families, being financed by:
 the sale of The Glen (net capital receipt
£500k, after deducting the assumed
Windsor House receipt) and
 £3.774m prudential borrowing, the costs
of which will be met from the existing
budget provision for the service.
Reason:

To reflect the revisions to the financial business
case for the Centre of Excellence since approval of
the capital budget allocation by Council on 22 March
and to enable the development to proceed.

Cllr I Gillies, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.58 pm].

